
  

 

 

 

 

 
 

October 23, 2020 
 

NOTICE OF FOOD ESTABLISHMENT OPERATION PERMIT SUMMARY SUSPENSION 
 
RVA 2, LLC 
Robert Lupica, Owner 
Slingshot 
1304 Mactavish Ave 
Richmond, VA 23230 
 
REGISTERED AGENT: 
Robert Lupica 
11512 BRIDGETENDER DR, HENRICO, VA, 23233  
 
 
  Re:  SUMMARY SUSPENSION OF OPERATION PERMIT FOR Slingshot,  
 1304 Mactavish Avenue, Richmond, VA 23230 
 
HAND DELIVERED TO FACILITY AND CERTIFIED MAIL TO REGISTERED AGENT 
 
Dear Robert Lupica,                     
    
Inspections conducted by the Richmond City Health Department (RCHD) of Sling Shot, 1304 Mactavish 
Avenue, Richmond, VA 23230, revealed substantial and imminent threats to public health and the 
environment.  As a result, RCHD SUMMARILY SUSPENDS the permit to operate Slingshot (Permit). 
 
This letter (Notice) provides notice the Permit to operate Slingshot remains summarily suspended 
pursuant to 12VAC5-421-3770 of the Food Regulations (12VAC5-421 et seq.; Regulations), based upon 
observed violations of Executive Order 63 and Order of Public Health Emergency Five, and Executive 
Order 67 and Order of Public Health Emergency Seven.   This resulted in Danny Avula, Director of the 
Richmond City Health District, determining continued operation of Slingshot constitutes a substantial 
and imminent threat to the public health. 

Richmond City Health District 
400 East Cary Street 

Richmond, VA 
804-205-3912 

 



  

 

On May 26, 2020, effective on May 29, 2020, Governor Northam and State Health Commissioner Oliver 
jointly issued Executive Order 63 and Order of Public Health Emergency Five, requiring, subject to 
certain exceptions,  face coverings be worn by those ages 10 and older when inside certain 
establishments, including restaurants. On June 30, 2020, effective on July 1, 2020, Governor Northam 
and State Health Commissioner Oliver issued Executive Order 67 and Order of Public Health Emergency 
Seven, setting forth Phase Three of easing certain temporary restrictions on the operation of 
restaurants, among other entities, in response to the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19).  
 
The Regulations at 12VAC5-421-3770 (Summary Suspension of a Permit) authorize suspension for 
substantial and imminent public health threats, and therefore, Slingshot’s operations shall cease 
immediately.  Slingshot shall remain closed until RCHD lifts the suspension following the remediation 
of the substantial and imminent public health threats to employees and patrons, verified through 
RCHD’s re-inspection of the facility, and a determination the reasons for permit suspension no longer 
exist. Alternatively, verification through other means acceptable to me, Danny Avula, Richmond City 
Health District Director, demonstrating compliance with Executive Order 63 and Order of Public Health 
Emergency Five, and Executive Order 67 and Order of Public Health Emergency Seven, such that 
operation of Sling Shot no longer poses a substantial and imminent public health threat. Please notify 
this office after remediating the public health threats described in this Notice regarding violation(s) of 
Executive Order 63 and Order of Public Health Emergency Five, and Executive Order 67 and Order of 
Public Health Emergency Seven (included for your reference), the Code of Virginia, and the applicable 
Regulations. 
 
BACKGROUND AND OBSERVATIONS 
 
The information below provides context and background as to the basis for the actions contained 
herein.  
 

1. Following State Health Commissioner Oliver declaring COVID-19 a disease of public health 
threat on February 7, 2020, Governor Northam declared a state emergency due to COVID-
19 on March 12, 2020, by Executive Order No. 51.  

2. In an effort to contain, control, and prevent further spread of COVID-19, on March 17, 2020, 
Governor Northam announced additional measures to reduce unnecessary risks to citizens 
of the Commonwealth.  Such measures included social distancing and reducing seating 
capacity of restaurants, fitness centers, and theatres.  

3. On March 17, 2020, State Health Commissioner Oliver and Governor Northam issued a 
Declaration of Public Health Emergency (Order) as a result of the spread of COVID-19.  The 



  

 

Order, in part, provided for suspensions of food establishment permits for imminent public 
health hazards associated with congregations of more than 10 total patrons in a restaurant. 

4. On March 23, 2020, Governor Northam amended the Order by issuing Executive 
Order (53), barring restaurants from offering dine-in service.  

5. On May 8, 2020, Governor Northam and State Health Commissioner Oliver jointly issued 
Executive Order 61 and Order of Public Health Emergency Three, effective May 15, 2020, 
allowing restaurants to operate provided owners comply with guidelines contained and 
incorporated therein. 

6. On May 26, 2020, Governor Northam and State Health Commissioner Oliver jointly issued 
Executive Order 63 and Order of Public Health Emergency Five, requiring patrons age 10 
and older, subject to certain identified exceptions including while eating or drinking, to wear 
face coverings while entering, exiting, travelling through, and spending time inside certain 
types of establishments, including restaurants. The Order states: “Any willful violation or 
refusal, failure, or neglect to comply with this Order, issued pursuant to § 32.1-13 of the 
Code of Virginia, is punishable as a Class 1 misdemeanor pursuant to § 32.1-27 of the Code 
of Virginia. The State Health Commissioner may also seek injunctive relief in circuit court for 
violation of this Order, pursuant to § 32.1-27 of the Code of Virginia.” 

7. On June 30, 2020, Governor Northam and State Health Commissioner Oliver jointly issued 
Executive Order 67 and Order of Public Health Emergency Seven, allowing restaurants to 
operate provided owners comply with guidelines contained and incorporated therein. 

 
The observations summarized below form the basis of this Notice, and documentation related 
thereto is attached and incorporated by reference. 
 

1. July 20, 2020- A complaint received by the VDH EO Complaint System stating people in this 
establishment were not wearing cloth face coverings and people in this establishment were 
not following social distancing guidelines. 

2. July 20, 2020- A complaint received by the VDH EO Complaint System stating people in this 
establishment were not wearing cloth face coverings and people in this establishment were 
not following social distancing guidelines. Complaint specified customers hanging all over 
each other and employees.   

3. August 23, 2020- A complaint received by the VDH EO Complaint System stating people in 
this establishment were not wearing cloth face coverings and people in this establishment 
were not following social distancing guidelines, and large groups of people were inside the 
facility.  Facility full and no effort to limit capacity.  



  

 

4. August 23, 2020- A second complaint received by the VDH EO Complaint System stating 
people in this establishment were not wearing cloth face coverings. No attempt to control 
the number of people inside or outside on the patio.  The staff behind the bar were not 
wearing face coverings.  No one was asked to remain six feet apart and staff was not 
cleaning or disinfecting tables.   

5. August 23, 2020- A complaint received by the VDH EO Complaint System stating people in 
this establishment were not wearing cloth face coverings and people in this establishment 
were not following social distancing guidelines.  Employees were not wearing face 
coverings, people were not separated at check in line and not all customers were wearing 
masks.   

6. August 23, 2020- A complaint received by the VDH EO Complaint System stating people in 
this establishment were not wearing cloth face coverings and people in this establishment 
were not following social distancing guidelines. No effort to maintain a capacity.  

7. September 11, 2020- Environmental Health Specialist Gregory Jones followed up on the 
complaints received by the VDH EO complaint System by educating the facility on EO 63 and 
67 along with the Phase 3 forward Virginia guidelines. 

8. October 10, 2020- A complaint received by the VDH EO Complaint System stating people in 
this establishment were not wearing cloth face coverings and people in this establishment 
were not following social distancing guidelines. Instagram photos posted on their account 
of patrons through the weekend not observing social distancing or face covering 
requirements.   

9. October 16, 2020- A site visit inspection was conducted by Environmental Health Technical 
Specialist (EHTS) Richard Stewart and Environmental Health Specialist Alexa Burnett, 
accompanied by three ABC agents. During the inspection, egregious violations of Executive 
Order 63 and 67 were observed. Observed violations were as follows; EHS observed 
numerous patrons moving through the facility without face coverings while they were not 
eating or drinking; social distancing guidelines not followed throughout the facility; capacity 
was such that there was no allowance for six feet of social distance. Lines of patrons waiting 
for service were not distanced six feet from one another.  Extreme congregation observed 
in the bar area and of large groups throughout the facility. Crowd of patrons were being 
served directly from the bar.  EHS provided the person in charge with copies of executive 
order 63 and 67 and the Phase 3 Forward Virginia guidelines. 
 
 
 
 



  

 

 
APPLICABLE LAW (in part): 

Executive Order 63 of the Governor and Order of Public Health Emergency 5: REQUIREMENT TO 
WEAR FACE COVERINGS WHILE INSIDE BUILDINGS (effective May 29, 2020) 

“A. Face Coverings Required-Patrons 

All patrons in the Commonwealth aged ten and over shall when entering, exiting, traveling through, 
and spending time inside the settings listed below cover their mouth and nose with a face covering, as 
described and recommended by the CDC:… 

3. Food and beverage establishments, including but not limited to, restaurants, dining establishments, 
food courts, breweries, microbreweries, distilleries, wineries, tasting rooms, and farmers markets, 
when permitted to reopen for indoor dining.… 

D. Exceptions 

The requirement to wear a face covering does not apply to the following: 

1. While eating or drinking.” 

 

Executive Order 67 of the Governor and Order of Public Health Emergency 7: PHASE THREE 
EASING OF CERTAIN TEMPORARY RESTRICTIONS DUE TO NOVEL CORONAVIRUS 
(COVID-19) (effective July 1, 2020) 

 
“2. Restaurants, Dining Establishments, Food Courts, Breweries, Microbreweries, Distilleries, 
Wineries, and Tasting Rooms 

 
Restaurants, dining establishments, food courts, breweries, microbreweries, distilleries, wineries, 
and tasting rooms may continue to operate delivery, take-out, and indoor and outdoor service, 
provided such businesses comply with the Guidelines for All Business Sectors, and sector-specific 
guidance for restaurant and beverage services incorporated by reference herein. Such guidance 
includes, but is not limited to, the following requirements: 

 
a. All parties must be separated by at least six feet, including in the bar area. Tables at which dining 
parties are seated must be positioned six feet apart from other tables. If tables are not movable, 
parties must be seated at least six feet apart, including in the bar area. 

 
b. Customers may be provided with self-service options. Facilities must provide hand sanitizer at 



  

 

food lines and require the use of barriers (e.g., gloves or deli paper) when employees or patrons 
touch common utensils. Food lines must be monitored by trained staff at all times of operation, 
and serving utensils must be changed hourly. 

 
c. Employees working in customer-facing areas must wear face coverings over their nose and 
mouth at all times. 

 
d. A thorough cleaning and disinfection of frequently-contacted surfaces must be conducted 
every 60 minutes during operation. Tabletops, chairs, and credit card/bill folders must be cleaned 
in between patrons. 

 
e. Bar seats and congregating areas of restaurants must be closed to patrons except for through-
traffic. Non-bar seating in the bar area (i.e., tables or counter seats that do not line up to a bar or 
food service area) may be used for customer seating as long as a minimum of six feet is provided 
between parties at tables. 

 
f. If any such business cannot adhere to these requirements, it must close.” 
 

§ 35.1-10. Measures to prevent transmission of disease. 
Nothing in this title applicable to restaurants shall prevent the Commissioner from taking whatever 
action he deems necessary to control the spread of preventable diseases as set forth in Title 32.1, 
including but not limited to the exclusion of employees, the medical examination of any employee, the 
immediate closing of a hotel, restaurant, summer camp, or campground, and the taking of samples for 
testing. 
 
§ 35.1-12. Emergency orders and regulations; Commissioner vested with authority of Board. The 
Board may make separate orders and regulations to meet any emergency not provided for by general 
regulations for the purpose of suppressing conditions dangerous to the public health and 
communicable, contagious, and infectious diseases. 
 
§ 35.1-18. License required; name in which issued; not assignable or transferable. 
No person shall own, establish, conduct, maintain, manage, or operate any hotel, restaurant, summer 
camp, or campground in this Commonwealth unless the hotel, restaurant, summer camp, or 
campground is licensed as provided in this chapter. The license shall be in the name of the owner or 
lessee. No license issued hereunder shall be assignable or transferable. 
 



  

 

12VAC5-421-3660. Permits. 
A. No person shall own, establish, conduct, maintain, manage, or operate any food establishment in 
this Commonwealth unless the food establishment is permitted as provided in this section. All permits 
shall be in the name of the owner or lessee. Permits shall not be issued to newly constructed or 
extensively remodeled food establishments until a certificate of occupancy has been issued by the 
Building Official. Only a person who complies with the 
requirements of this part shall be entitled to receive or retain such a permit. 
 
12VAC5-421-3770. Suspension of a permit. 
The director may suspend without a hearing a permit to operate a restaurant if the director finds the 
continued operation constitutes a substantial and imminent threat to the public health, except the 
director may suspend the permit of a temporary restaurant as addressed under 12VAC5-421-3870. 
Upon receipt of such notice that a permit is suspended, the permit holder shall cease food operations 
immediately and begin corrective action.  Whenever a permit is suspended, the holder of the permit 
or the person in charge shall be notified in writing by certified mail or by hand delivery. Upon service 
of notice that the permit is immediately suspended, the former permit holder shall be given an 
opportunity for a hearing. The request for a hearing shall be in writing. The written request shall be 
filed with the local department by the former holder of the permit. If a written request for a hearing is 
not filed within 10 working days, the suspension is sustained. Each holder of a suspended permit shall 
be afforded an  
opportunity for an informal hearing, within three working days of receipt of a request for the hearing. 
The director may end the suspension at any time if the reasons for the suspension no longer exist. 
RIGHTS OF THE NAMED PARTY: 
 
Violations of the Regulations may result in additional enforcement action as contemplated by Code of 
Virginia § 35.1-7.  Any willful violation or refusal, failure, or neglect to comply with the 
aforementioned Executive Orders and Orders of Public Health Emergency, issued pursuant to § 32.1-
13 of the Code of Virginia, is punishable as a Class 1 misdemeanor pursuant to § 32.1-27 of the Code of 
Virginia. The State Health Commissioner may also seek injunctive relief in circuit court for violation of 
said Executive Orders and Orders of Public Health Emergency, pursuant to § 32.1-27 of the Code of 
Virginia. 
 
Sling Shot has the right to an Informal Fact-finding Conference (IFFC) to contest the summary 
suspension of your permit in accordance with the Regulations at 12VAC5-421-3770 (Summary 
Suspension of a Permit) and Code of Virginia § 2.2-4019 (Informal fact finding proceedings). The request 
must be made in writing to Dr. Danny TK Avula, Health Director, at 400 East Cary St., Richmond, VA 



  

 

23219 within 10 working days of receipt of this Notice.  If requested, RCHD will conduct the IFFC within 
three working days of receiving your written request.  During an IFFC, counsel or representative may 
accompany and assist you with presentation of evidence and arguments germane to this case.  RCHD 
will take no verbatim record of the proceeding unless requested.  Additionally, you are entitled to 
receive advance notice of any facts, documents, or information RCHD possesses and relied upon in 
making an adverse determination (see enclosed).  
 
Bear in mind, should Sling Shot fail to attend a scheduled IFFC without good cause, I may issue an 
adverse case decision as presiding officer, as contemplated by Code of Virginia § 2.2-4020.2 (Default).  
As Health Director, I may end the suspension at any time should the reasons for suspension no longer 
exist.   
 
Once Slingshot remedies the public health threat, contact Kenneth W. Smith, Environmental Health 
Manager or Chesna Gore, Environmental Health Supervisor at (804) 205-3912 or by email at 
kenneth.smith@vdh.virginia.gov or chesna.gore@vdh.virginia.gov to schedule a facility inspection to 
determine if the reasons for permit suspension have been corrected, or provide verification through 
other means demonstrating the reasons for suspension no longer exist to my satisfaction.  Contact me 
at (804) 205-3721 or by email at danny.avula@vdh.virginia.gov should you have any questions. 
 
 
       
Sincerely, 

 
 
Danny TK Avula, MD, MPH 
Director, Henrico and Richmond Health Departments 
 
Cc:   
Kenneth W. Smith, Environmental Health Manager, RCHD 
Chesna Gore, Environmental Health Specialist Supervisor, RCHD 
Olivia McCormick, Acting Division Director, Virginia Department of Health – Office of Environmental 
Health Services 
Julie Henderson, Director, Virginia Department of Health- Office of Environmental Health Services 
David Miller, Assistant Special Agent in Charge, Virginia ABC Bureau of Law Enforcement 

mailto:kenneth.smith@vdh.virginia.gov
mailto:chesna.gore@vdh.virginia.gov


  

 

 
 
Enclosures:      Complaint List by Dates 
  Complaint Inspection Reports 

 Executive Order 63 and Order of Public Health Emergency Five 
 Executive Order 67 and Order of Public Health Emergency Seven 
 

 
 
 
 


